

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
APPELLATE SIDE

**WPA 8912 of 2026**

UCO Bank  
Vs.  
State of West Bengal and Ors.

Mr. Asif Hussain  
Mr. Arijit Ghosh  
Mr. Rahul Modak  
...For the petitioner

Mr. Ranjan Saha  
Mr. Panna Lal Bandhopadhyay  
...For the private respondents nos.3,4 & 5

1. Supplementary Affidavit filed on behalf of the petitioner be kept with the records. A copy of the same is handed to the private respondent borrowers being the respondent nos.3 to 5.
2. It is fairly submitted on behalf of the petitioner that in view of the subsequent events which have transpired including the rejection of the application filed under section 14 of the Act nothing survives in this application and the petitioner is not interested in proceeding with the same.
3. In view of the above, WPA 8912 of 2026 stands dismissed.
4. Liberty is granted to the petitioner to agitate its grievance before the concerned Debts Recovery Tribunal (DRT). It is made clear that there has been no adjudication on the merits of the case

and all issues are left open for the DRT to adjudicate upon in accordance with law.

**(Ravi Krishan Kapur, J.)**